CHARACTERIZATION OF LIMONENE CONCENTRATION
BASED ON TAPERED POLYMER OPTICAL FIBER

NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



CHARACTERIZATION OF LIMONENE CONCENTRATION
BASED ON TAPERED POLYMER OPTICAL FIBER

NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

2022



3 UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
= UTe M FAKULTI KEJUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

Tajuk Projek : Characterization of Limonene Concentration Based

Sesi Pengajian

Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan
seperti berikut:

1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan
pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. Sila tandakan (v):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah

D SULIT* keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA

RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang
D TERHAD* telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di

mana penyelidikan dijalankan.
TIDAK TERHAD

Disahkan oleh:

dhafizat e
(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

DR HAZURA BINTI HAROON
Alamat Tetap: Kml4, Jalan Setia Penyelaras Program Kejuruteraan Elektronik
Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Komputer
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)
Hang Tuah Jaya
76100 Durian Tunggal, Melaka

Tarikh : Tarikh : 21 Jun 2022

*CATATAN: Jika laporan ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan
dengan menyatakan sekali tempoh laporan ini perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.


00364
ura


DECLARATION

I declare that this report entitled "Characterization of Limonene Concentration Based
on Tapered Polymer Optical Fiber" is the result of my own work except for quotes as

cited in the references.

Signature : ... A0

Author . NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID

Date : 27-06-2022



APPROVAL

I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis is sufficient
in terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with

Honours.

Signature : |b -

Supervisor Name : ..DR.HAZURA BINTI HAROON |

Date SRS 2r-06:2022 ...



DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to my beloved mother, Puan Mukinah binti Sujak whom never
doubted my capability to achieve things and being one of the backbone of my studies.
I also would like to express my gratitude towards my siblings especially my sister who

always supported me either financially or emotionally, all the way to keep me on track.



ABSTRACT

The research will demonstrate the capability of an optical sensing technology to
measure limonene concentration, which is one of the possible biomarkers for early
liver disease detection, and make it more dependable in industry-based applications.
Using the Polymer Optical Fiber (POF) sensor, the change in output voltage against
varied dimensions of tapered POF, different LED light sources (RGB), and variations
in limonene concentration levels were detected. The difference in limonene
concentrations indicates different level of liver health in a human body. The developed
sensor device consists of an RGB light emitting diode (LED) and a photodiode that
acts as a light source and detector for POF. The receiving circuit and Arduino platform
were used for signal amplification and processing. The POF was tapered to four
different diameters to test the sensitivity of the sensor (0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm,
and 0.55mm). UV Visible Spectroscopy was applied to study the absorption of light,
which based on the absorption of ultraviolet or visible light by a substance. Overall,
the result from this research shows that the 0.055mm diameter of tapered POF with
Green LED as the source of light, recorded the highest sensitivity and linearity. As for
the UV-Vis, the sample with 100% limonene concentration obtained the highest

absorption of light, with the least rate of light transmission.



il

ABSTRAK

Penyelidikan ini akan menunjukkan keupayaan teknologi penderiaan optik untuk
mengukur kepekatan limonene, yang merupakan salah satu biomarker yang mungkin
untuk pengesanan penyakit hati awal, dan menjadikannya lebih dipercayai dalam
aplikasi berasaskan industri. Menggunakan sensor Gentian Optik Polimer (POF),
perubahan voltan output terhadap pelbagai dimensi POF tirus, sumber cahaya LED
yang berbeza (RGB), dan variasi dalam tahap kepekatan limonin dikesan. Perbezaan
kepekatan limonene menunjukkan tahap kesihatan hati yang berbeza dalam tubuh
manusia. Peranti sensor yang dibangunkan terdiri daripada diod pemancar cahaya
RGB (LED) dan fotodiod yang bertindak sebagai sumber cahaya dan pengesan untuk
POF. POF diruncing kepada lima diameter yang berbeza untuk menguji sensitiviti
sensor (0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm dan 0.55mm). UV Spectroskopi digunakan untuk
mengkaji penyerapan cahaya, yang berdasarkan penyerapan cahaya ultraviolet atau
cahaya yang kelihatan oleh bahan. Hasil daripada penyelidikan ini menunjukkan
bahawa diameter 0.055mm POF tirus dengan LED Hijau sebagai sumber cahaya,
mencatatkan sensitiviti dan lineariti tertinggi. Bagi UV-Vis, sampel dengan kepekatan
limonene 100% memperoleh penyerapan cahaya tertinggi, dengan kadar

penghantaran cahaya yang paling sedikit.



il

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, all praises to The Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving me the
opportunity, determination and strength to complete my undergraduate research and
this dissertation. His ongoing grace and compassion have been with me throughout
my life and research. Huge thanks to my supervisor Dr. Hazura binti Haroon for her
endless care and constant support. Her expertise in this field and knowledge that she

shared to me have helped me a lot to complete this research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Approval

Dedication

Abstract

Abstrak

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

List of Appendices

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Project Background

1.3  Problem Statement

1.4 Project Objective

v

ii

iii

iv

viii

xi

xii

xiv



1.5

1.6

1.7

Scope of the Project

Environment and Sustainability

Report Structure

CHAPTER 2 BACKGROUND STUDY

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Introduction

Optical Sensor

2.2.1 Types of Optical Sensor

2.2.2 Polymer Optical Fiber (POF)

Fiber Optic Sensor

2.3.1 Basic Principle of Fiber Optic Sensor

Total internal reflection

Existing Biomarkers for Liver Disease

Limonene

2.6.1 Limonene in Exhaled Breath in Hepatic Encephalopathy

Use of LED and LASER in optical fiber

UV Visual Spectroscopy

2.8.1 Fiber Optic as Temperature Sensor

2.8.2 Fiber Optic as Sample Concentration Sensor

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction

11

13

14

17

18

18

20

24

25

26

27

27



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Project Flowchart

Detail description of Project Methodology

3.3.1 Design the Photo detector Circuit with LT1884 Op-Amp

Fabrication of the circuit

Simulation Program in Proteus 8.8

Fabrication of Tapered POF

Preparation of different concentration of Limonene

Procedure for UV Visual Spectroscopy

Refraction Index for Different Concentration of Limonene

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Tapered POF development

Refractive Index of Limonene Concentration

Output Voltage Analysis

4.4.1 Red LED

4.4.2 Green LED Experiment Analysis

4.4.3 Blue LED Experiment Analysis

Sensitivity and Linearity Analysis

4.5.1 Red LED

4.5.2 Green LED

Vi

28

30

30

31

32

36

39

40

42

44

44

45

46

47

48

50

51

53

54

56



4.5.3 Blue LED

4.6  Comparison between sensitivity at 0.55mm

4.7  Result from UV Visual Spectroscopy

4.8  Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Project Conclusion

5.3  Future Works and Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

58

60

62

66

68

68

69

71

72

76



Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 2.4:
Figure 2.5:
Figure 2.6:
Figure 2.7:
Figure 2.8:

Figure 2.9:

LIST OF FIGURES

Example of Optical Sensor

Single mode optical fiber

Multimode optical fiber

Polymer optical fiber

Arrangement of an optical fiber a) intrinsic b) extrinsic
Basic principle of Fiber Optic Sensor

The propagation of light in Fiber Optics

Bundles of fiber

Refraction index in fiber with cladding

Figure 2.10: Chemical Structure Depiction

Figure 2.11: Schematic of the breath sampling device

Figure 2.12: LEDs

Figure 2.13: LASERs

Figure 2.14: RGB Wavelength

Figure 2.15: RGB Wavelength

Figure 2.16: Basic block diagram for UV Visual Spectroscopy

Figure 3.1:

Figure 3.2:

General Process

Electrical characterization parts

viii

10

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

23

25

28

29


file:///C:/Users/EXA/Desktop/SHAFIQAH-%20DRAF%20CHAPTER%201-4.docx%23_Toc106564379

Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:
Figure 3.7:
Figure 3.8:
Figure 3.9:
Figure 3.10

Figure 3.11

Figure 3.12:
Figure 3.13:
Figure 3.14:
Figure 3.15:
Figure 3.16:
Figure 3.17:

Figure 3.18:

Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:

Figure 4.7:

Schematic Diagram of Receiver Circuit
PCB Layout on Proteus

UV Printing

PCB Board after etching

Drilling hole on PCB Board

The soldered PCB Board

3109-25E micrometer to measure the diameter of tapered POF
: Red LED (620 ~ 750 nm)

: Green LED (495 ~ 570 nm)

Blue LED (450 ~ 495 nm)

Five different concentration of limonene
UV-Visual Spectrophotometer

Glass cuvette to place the samples
Glass cuvette with limonene solution
Digital Refractometer

Parts of digital refractometer
Different diameters of tapered POF
Concentration versus Refractive Index
The setup for circuit

Average Voltage for Red LED
Average Voltage for Green LED
Average Output for Blue LED

Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Red LED

X

32

33

33

34

35

35

37

38

38

39

40

40

41

42

42

45

46

47

48

50

52

54



Figure 4.8: Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Green LED 56
Figure 4.9: Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Blue LES 58

Figure 4.10: Comparison between the sensitivity of LEDs at diameter of 0.55mm 60


file:///C:/Users/EXA/Desktop/SHAFIQAH-%20DRAF%20CHAPTER%201-4.docx%23_Toc106564422

Table 2.1:

Table 3.1:

Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5:

Table 4.6:

Table 4.7:

Table 4.8:

Table 4.9:

LIST OF TABLES

Advantages and Disadvantages of POF

Components placed on PCB Board

The refractive index for different type of concentration
Red LED as input

Green LED as input

Blue LED as input

Complete data for Red LED

Complete data for Green LED

Complete data for Blue LED

Comparison of sensitivity of RGB LED

Raw data from UV-Vis

xi

11

31

46

48

50

51

54

56

58

60

62



LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

POF

NAFLD

WHO

HE

HCC

RGB

LED

SHM

SMF

MMF

PMMA

NIR-PIT

UV-Vis

LCD

EW

RI

PCB

%Li

IoT

Polymer Optical Fiber

Non-Alcohol related Fatty Liver Disease
World Health Organization

Hepatic Encephalopathy
Hepatocellular Carcinoma

Red Green Blue

Light Emitting Diode

Structural Health Monitoring

Single Mode Optical Fiber
Multimode Optical Fiber
Polymethylmethacrylate
Near-InfraRed PhotoImmunoTherapy
Ultra Violet Visible

Liquid-Crystal Display

Evanescent Wave

Refractive Index

Printed Circuit Board

Percentage of Limonene

Internet of Things

xii



xiil

LUMO :  Lowest Unoccupied Molecular Orbital

HUMO  : Highest Unoccupied Molecular Orbital



Xiv

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A 64

Coding for Arduino



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Non-alcohol related fatty liver disease (NAFLD) is likely to overtake alcohol as the
leading causes of liver disease in the next few years. The chemicals build up in our
bodies affecting our liver and some other internal organs, which can eventually lead to
liver damage [1]. When the liver is damaged, fatty or inflamed, it cannot work as
efficiently as a healthy liver. It cannot process toxins and eliminate toxins from our
body. It also burns less excess fat and cholesterol, leading to even more fatty deposits
in the liver and weight gain [2] The statistics from WHO in 2017 stated that the death
due to liver diseases has reached 2286 which contributed to 1.65% from the total deaths
in Malaysia. As the liver disease is difficult to detect, researchers discovered that the

limonene compound is greater in patients with liver disease than in healthy ones [3].



Therefore, a non-invasive and low cost sensor is proposed in this project for limonene

characterization.

1.2 Project Background

The limitation of existing liver disease biomarkers is their limited application owing
to their lack of simplicity and sensitivity. As a result, a simple, noninvasive, and low-
cost way of monitoring the course of liver disease is needed. The research will
demonstrate the capability of an optical sensing technology to measure limonene
concentration, which is one of the possible biomarkers for early liver disease detection,
and make it more dependable in industry-based applications. Using the POF sensor,
the change in output voltage against varied dimensions of tapered POF, different LED
light sources (RGB), and variations in limonene concentration levels were detected.
The difference in limonene concentrations indicates different level of liver health in a

human body.



1.3 Problem Statement

Liver diseases are mostly asymptomatic which means that until the person is
tested, it is difficult to detect the symptoms. Some tests to diagnose the diseases are
through blood test, liver ultrasound and liver biopsies. Currently, there is no set of
signals that specifically warns beforehand about a faulty liver. Some patients do
experience symptoms that related to liver problem but was often disregarded as
normal occurrence. Hence, the majority of instances of liver disease are detected late,
with existing techniques relying on invasive biopsy or vulnerable lab-based antibody
technology. Other than that, the commonly used method detection is mainly
conducted in blood which needed to use expensive enzymes enzymatic reactions.
Besides, other existing biomarkers for detecting liver disease, such as isoprene,
acetone, and ethanol, are inadequately specific since they might be biomarkers for

other disorders or originate from a number of normal metabolic processes.

14 Project Objective
This project aims to characterize limonene concentration based on polymer optical
POF. This aim can be achieved by the following objective:
1. Todesign the electrical to optical converter circuit for the LED light source
and photo detector of the POF sensor.
ii.  To analyze experimentally the performance of POF sensor with different

concentration of limonene.



1.5 Scope of the Project

For this project, different wavelengths of RGB LED light source are used. Red
has the longest wavelength at 620nm-750nm. Green has a wavelength of 495nm-
570nm, which is between Blue and Red, while Blue has the shortest wavelength
of 450nm-495nm. The Polymer Optic Sensor is formed in five different diameters.
The diameters are 0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm, and 0.55mm. In addition, different
limonene concentrations starting from 20% limonene, 40% limonene, 60%
limonene, 80% limonene and 100% limonene are used to get the output voltage
from the electrical to optical converter circuit. The solutions are mixed with

Hexane (example: 20% Limonene, 80% Hexane).

1.6 Environment and Sustainability

This project can significantly impact health professionals, especially doctors and
physicians which will allow a real time monitoring of concentration level of limonene
for patients who suffer with liver diseases. With the succession of this project, an
early detection device which will be produced can reduce the death rate among
patients as a treatment plan can be conducted instantly. Besides, it will be cost
effective to use POF as it is affordable and has been dubbed as consumer optical
fiber. Compared to other electronic sensors, optical fiber provides less harm to the

environment with its low installation cost.



