CHARACTERIZATION OF LIMONENE CONCENTRATION BASED ON TAPERED POLYMER OPTICAL FIBER

NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

CHARACTERIZATION OF LIMONENE CONCENTRATION BASED ON TAPERED POLYMER OPTICAL FIBER

NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with Honours



2022



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA FAKULTI KEJUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

Tajuk Projek

Characterization of Limonene Concentration Based on Tapered Polymer Optical Fiber 2021/2022

Sesi Pengajian

Saya <u>NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID</u> mengaku membenarkan laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. Sila tandakan (✓):

SULIT*

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

Disahkan oleh:

shafiqah (TANDATANGAN PENULIS) Alamat Tetap: Km14, Jalan Setia Kg. Tambak Paya, 75460,Ayer Molek, Melaka

TIDAK TERHAD

(COP DAN TAN AN PENYELIA)

DR HAZURA BINTI HAROON Penyelaras Program Kejuruteraan Elektronik Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik Dan Kejuruteraan Komputer Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) Hang Tuah Jaya 76100 Durian Tunggal, Melaka

Tarikh : <u>21 Jun 2022</u>

Tarikh : 21 Jun 2022

*CATATAN: Jika laporan ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali tempoh laporan ini perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.

DECLARATION

I declare that this report entitled "Characterization of Limonene Concentration Based on Tapered Polymer Optical Fiber" is the result of my own work except for quotes as cited in the references. المونون المعالي UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA Signature :

Author : NORSHAFIQAH BINTI SAID

Date : 27-06-2022

APPROVAL

I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with



DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to my beloved mother, Puan Mukinah binti Sujak whom never doubted my capability to achieve things and being one of the backbone of my studies. I also would like to express my gratitude towards my siblings especially my sister who always supported me either financially or emotionally, all the way to keep me on track.

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

ABSTRACT

The research will demonstrate the capability of an optical sensing technology to measure limonene concentration, which is one of the possible biomarkers for early liver disease detection, and make it more dependable in industry-based applications. Using the Polymer Optical Fiber (POF) sensor, the change in output voltage against varied dimensions of tapered POF, different LED light sources (RGB), and variations in limonene concentration levels were detected. The difference in limonene concentrations indicates different level of liver health in a human body. The developed sensor device consists of an RGB light emitting diode (LED) and a photodiode that acts as a light source and detector for POF. The receiving circuit and Arduino platform were used for signal amplification and processing. The POF was tapered to four different diameters to test the sensitivity of the sensor (0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm, and 0.55mm). UV Visible Spectroscopy was applied to study the absorption of light, which based on the absorption of ultraviolet or visible light by a substance. Overall, the result from this research shows that the 0.055mm diameter of tapered POF with Green LED as the source of light, recorded the highest sensitivity and linearity. As for the UV-Vis, the sample with 100% limonene concentration obtained the highest absorption of light, with the least rate of light transmission.

ABSTRAK

Penyelidikan ini akan menunjukkan keupayaan teknologi penderiaan optik untuk mengukur kepekatan limonene, yang merupakan salah satu biomarker yang mungkin untuk pengesanan penyakit hati awal, dan menjadikannya lebih dipercayai dalam aplikasi berasaskan industri. Menggunakan sensor Gentian Optik Polimer (POF), perubahan voltan output terhadap pelbagai dimensi POF tirus, sumber cahaya LED yang berbeza (RGB), dan variasi dalam tahap kepekatan limonin dikesan. Perbezaan kepekatan limonene menunjukkan tahap kesihatan hati yang berbeza dalam tubuh manusia. Peranti sensor yang dibangunkan terdiri daripada diod pemancar cahaya RGB (LED) dan fotodiod yang bertindak sebagai sumber cahaya dan pengesan untuk POF. POF diruncing kepada lima diameter yang berbeza untuk menguji sensitiviti sensor (0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm dan 0.55mm). UV Spectroskopi digunakan untuk mengkaji penyerapan cahaya, yang berdasarkan penyerapan cahaya ultraviolet atau cahaya yang kelihatan oleh bahan. Hasil daripada penyelidikan ini menunjukkan bahawa diameter 0.055mm POF tirus dengan LED Hijau sebagai sumber cahaya, mencatatkan sensitiviti dan lineariti tertinggi. Bagi UV-Vis, sampel dengan kepekatan limonene 100% memperoleh penyerapan cahaya tertinggi, dengan kadar penghantaran cahaya yang paling sedikit.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, all praises to The Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity, determination and strength to complete my undergraduate research and this dissertation. His ongoing grace and compassion have been with me throughout my life and research. Huge thanks to my supervisor Dr. Hazura binti Haroon for her endless care and constant support. Her expertise in this field and knowledge that she shared to me have helped me a lot to complete this research.

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Decla	aration	
Аррі	roval	
Dedi	cation	
Abst	ract WALAYSIA ME	i
Abst Ackr	nowledgements	ii iii
Tabl	e of Contents اونیوسیتی تیکنیکل ملیسیا ملاک	iv
List	of Figures	viii
List	of Tables	xi
List	of Symbols and Abbreviations	xii
List	of Appendices	xiv
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Project Background	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Project Objective	3

1.5	Scope of the Project	4
1.6	Environment and Sustainability	4
1.7	Report Structure	5
СНА	APTER 2 BACKGROUND STUDY	6
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Optical Sensor	7
	2.2.1 Types of Optical Sensor	8
	2.2.2 Polymer Optical Fiber (POF)	9
2.3	Fiber Optic Sensor	11
	2.3.1 Basic Principle of Fiber Optic Sensor	13
2.4	Total internal reflection	14
2.5	Existing Biomarkers for Liver Disease	17
2.6	LINONERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	18
	2.6.1 Limonene in Exhaled Breath in Hepatic Encephalopathy	18
2.7	Use of LED and LASER in optical fiber	20
2.8	UV Visual Spectroscopy	24
	2.8.1 Fiber Optic as Temperature Sensor	25
	2.8.2 Fiber Optic as Sample Concentration Sensor	26
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 27		
3.1	Introduction	27

v

3.2	Project Flowchart	28
3.3	Detail description of Project Methodology	30
	3.3.1 Design the Photo detector Circuit with LT1884 Op-Amp	30
3.4	Fabrication of the circuit	31
3.5	Simulation Program in Proteus 8.8	32
3.6	Fabrication of Tapered POF	36
3.7	Preparation of different concentration of Limonene	39
3.8	Procedure for UV Visual Spectroscopy	40
3.9	Refraction Index for Different Concentration of Limonene	42
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 44		
4.1	Introduction	44
4.2	اونیو سینی نیک Tapered POF development	45
4.3	Refractive Index of Limonene Concentration SIA MELAKA	46
4.4	Output Voltage Analysis	47
	4.4.1 Red LED	48
	4.4.2 Green LED Experiment Analysis	50
	4.4.3 Blue LED Experiment Analysis	51
4.5	Sensitivity and Linearity Analysis	53
	4.5.1 Red LED	54
	4.5.2 Green LED	56

	4.5.3 Blue LED	58
4.6	Comparison between sensitivity at 0.55mm	60
4.7	Result from UV Visual Spectroscopy	62
4.8	Discussion	66
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS	68
5.1	Introduction	68
5.2	Project Conclusion	69
5.3	Future Works and Recommendation	71
REF	ERENCES	72
APPI	اونيوني سيتي تيڪنيڪل مليسيا ملاك	76
	UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	

vii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Example of Optical Sensor	7
Figure 2.2: Single mode optical fiber	8
Figure 2.3: Multimode optical fiber	9
Figure 2.4: Polymer optical fiber	10
Figure 2.5: Arrangement of an optical fiber a) intrinsic b) extrinsic	12
Figure 2.6: Basic principle of Fiber Optic Sensor	13
Figure 2.7: The propagation of light in Fiber Optics	15
Figure 2.8: Bundles of fiber	16
Figure 2.9: Refraction index in fiber with cladding	17
Figure 2.10: Chemical Structure Depiction	18
Figure 2.11: Schematic of the breath sampling device	19
Figure 2.12: LEDs	21
Figure 2.13: LASERs	22
Figure 2.14: RGB Wavelength	23
Figure 2.15: RGB Wavelength	23
Figure 2.16: Basic block diagram for UV Visual Spectroscopy	25
Figure 3.1: General Process	28
Figure 3.2: Electrical characterization parts	29

Figure 3.3: Schematic Diagram of Receiver Circuit	32	
Figure 3.4: PCB Layout on Proteus	33	
Figure 3.5: UV Printing	33	
Figure 3.6: PCB Board after etching	34	
Figure 3.7: Drilling hole on PCB Board	35	
Figure 3.8: The soldered PCB Board	35	
Figure 3.9: 3109-25E micrometer to measure the diameter of tapered POF	36	
Figure 3.10: Red LED (620 ~ 750 nm)	37	
Figure 3.11: Green LED (495 ~ 570 nm)	38	
Figure 3.12: Blue LED (450 ~ 495 nm)	38	
Figure 3.13: Five different concentration of limonene	39	
Figure 3.14: UV-Visual Spectrophotometer	40	
Figure 3.15: Glass cuvette to place the samples	40	
Figure 3.16: Glass cuvette with limonene solution	41	
Figure 3.17: Digital Refractometer CAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	42	
Figure 3.18: Parts of digital refractometer	42	
Figure 4.1: Different diameters of tapered POF 45		
Figure 4.2: Concentration versus Refractive Index	46	
Figure 4.3: The setup for circuit	47	
Figure 4.4: Average Voltage for Red LED	48	
Figure 4.5: Average Voltage for Green LED	50	
Figure 4.6: Average Output for Blue LED	52	
Figure 4.7: Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Red LED	54	

Figure 4.8: Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Green LED	56
Figure 4.9: Sensitivity and Linearity Plot for Blue LE5	58
Figure 4.10: Comparison between the sensitivity of LEDs at diameter of 0.55mm	60



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Advantages and Disadvantages of POF	11
Table 3.1: Components placed on PCB Board	31
Table 4.1: The refractive index for different type of concentration	46
Table 4.2: Red LED as input	48
Table 4.3: Green LED as input	50
Table 4.4: Blue LED as input	51
Table 4.5: Complete data for Red LED	54
Table 4.6: Complete data for Green LED	56
Table 4.7: Complete data for Blue LED	58
Table 4.8: Comparison of sensitivity of RGB LED	60
Table 4.9: Raw data from UV-Vis	62

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

POF	:	Polymer Optical Fiber
NAFLD	:	Non-Alcohol related Fatty Liver Disease
WHO	:	World Health Organization
HE	:	Hepatic Encephalopathy
НСС	14	Hepatocellular Carcinoma
RGB	:	Red Green Blue
LED	:	Light Emitting Diode
SHM	37	Structural Health Monitoring
SMF	1:0	Single Mode Optical Fiber
MMF		Multimode Optical Fiber
PMMA	:	Polymethylmethacrylate
NIR-PIT	:	Near-InfraRed PhotoImmunoTherapy
UV-Vis	:	Ultra Violet Visible
LCD	:	Liquid-Crystal Display
EW	:	Evanescent Wave
RI	:	Refractive Index
PCB	:	Printed Circuit Board
%Li	:	Percentage of Limonene
IoT	:	Internet of Things

- LUMO : Lowest Unoccupied Molecular Orbital
- HUMO : Highest Unoccupied Molecular Orbital



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Coding for Arduino



64

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION



Non-alcohol related fatty liver disease (NAFLD) is likely to overtake alcohol as the leading causes of liver disease in the next few years. The chemicals build up in our bodies affecting our liver and some other internal organs, which can eventually lead to liver damage [1]. When the liver is damaged, fatty or inflamed, it cannot work as efficiently as a healthy liver. It cannot process toxins and eliminate toxins from our body. It also burns less excess fat and cholesterol, leading to even more fatty deposits in the liver and weight gain [2] The statistics from WHO in 2017 stated that the death due to liver diseases has reached 2286 which contributed to 1.65% from the total deaths in Malaysia. As the liver disease is difficult to detect, researchers discovered that the limonene compound is greater in patients with liver disease than in healthy ones [3].

Therefore, a non-invasive and low cost sensor is proposed in this project for limonene characterization.

1.2 Project Background

The limitation of existing liver disease biomarkers is their limited application owing to their lack of simplicity and sensitivity. As a result, a simple, noninvasive, and lowcost way of monitoring the course of liver disease is needed. The research will demonstrate the capability of an optical sensing technology to measure limonene concentration, which is one of the possible biomarkers for early liver disease detection, and make it more dependable in industry-based applications. Using the POF sensor, the change in output voltage against varied dimensions of tapered POF, different LED light sources (RGB), and variations in limonene concentration levels were detected. The difference in limonene concentrations indicates different level of liver health in a human body.

اونيۈم سيتي تيڪنيڪل مليسيا ملاك

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

1.3 Problem Statement

Liver diseases are mostly asymptomatic which means that until the person is tested, it is difficult to detect the symptoms. Some tests to diagnose the diseases are through blood test, liver ultrasound and liver biopsies. Currently, there is no set of signals that specifically warns beforehand about a faulty liver. Some patients do experience symptoms that related to liver problem but was often disregarded as normal occurrence. Hence, the majority of instances of liver disease are detected late, with existing techniques relying on invasive biopsy or vulnerable lab-based antibody technology. Other than that, the commonly used method detection is mainly conducted in blood which needed to use expensive enzymes enzymatic reactions. Besides, other existing biomarkers for detecting liver disease, such as isoprene, acetone, and ethanol, are inadequately specific since they might be biomarkers for other disorders or originate from a number of normal metabolic processes.

1.4 Project Objective

This project aims to characterize limonene concentration based on polymer optical POF. This aim can be achieved by the following objective:

- i. To design the electrical to optical converter circuit for the LED light source and photo detector of the POF sensor.
- ii. To analyze experimentally the performance of POF sensor with different concentration of limonene.

1.5 Scope of the Project

For this project, different wavelengths of RGB LED light source are used. Red has the longest wavelength at 620nm-750nm. Green has a wavelength of 495nm-570nm, which is between Blue and Red, while Blue has the shortest wavelength of 450nm-495nm. The Polymer Optic Sensor is formed in five different diameters. The diameters are 0.70mm, 0.65mm, 0.60mm, and 0.55mm. In addition, different limonene concentrations starting from 20% limonene, 40% limonene, 60% limonene, 80% limonene and 100% limonene are used to get the output voltage from the electrical to optical converter circuit. The solutions are mixed with Hexane (example: 20% Limonene, 80% Hexane).

1.6 Environment and Sustainability

This project can significantly impact health professionals, especially doctors and physicians which will allow a real time monitoring of concentration level of limonene for patients who suffer with liver diseases. With the succession of this project, an early detection device which will be produced can reduce the death rate among patients as a treatment plan can be conducted instantly. Besides, it will be cost effective to use POF as it is affordable and has been dubbed as consumer optical fiber. Compared to other electronic sensors, optical fiber provides less harm to the environment with its low installation cost.